

2018-2136

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ERNEST L. FRANCWAY, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in Case
No. 16-3738, Judge Amanda L. Meredith

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

SAMANTHA A. SYVERSON
Attorney
Benefits Law Group
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0471
Email: william.j.grimaldi@usdoj.gov

December 19, 2018

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS2

 I. Mr. Francway’s Military Service And Initial Proceedings Before
 VA2

 II. The Board Decision.....3

 III. The Veterans Court Decision5

 IV. Mr. Francway’s *En Banc* Hearing Petition6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. Jurisdiction And Standards Of Review9

 II. The Underlying Issue In Mr. Francway’s Appeal Is His
 Disagreement With Factual Findings.....10

 III. The Veterans Court Did Not Transform The Presumption Of
 Competency And Instead Correctly Affirmed The Board’s
 Decision.....15

 A. The Veterans Court Did Not Transform The Presumption
 Of Competency15

 B. The Veterans Court Correctly Found Mr. Francway
 Waived His Challenge20

 C. The Veterans Court Correctly Found Mr. Francway Failed
 To Demonstrate Prejudicial Error.....21

IV.	This Court Correctly Denied Mr. Francway’s Petition For Hearing <i>En Banc</i>	24
A.	This Appeal Presents An Inadequate Vehicle To Revisit The Presumption Of Competency.....	24
B.	Hearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Unwarranted Because This Court’s Precedents Are Uniform	27
C.	Hearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Unwarranted Because The Appeal Does Not Raise An Issue Of Exceptional Importance.....	28
1.	The Presumption Is Not Inconsistent With This Court’s Limited Jurisdiction.....	28
2.	The presumption Of Competency Is Consistent With The Pro-Claimant Nature Of The VA Adjudicatory System.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andre v. Principi,
301 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2002)9

Bastien v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 20, 27

Bonner v. Nicholson,
497 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2007)13

Butler v. Principi,
244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 30, 32

Butler v. West,
17 Vet. App. 244(table) (1999)32

Coker v. Nicholson,
19 Vet. App. 439 (2006).....23

Coker v. Peake,
310 F. App'x. 371 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....23

Conway v. Principi,
353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 9, 10, 11

Cox v. Nicholson,
20 Vet. App. 563 (2007).....28

Dyment v. Principi,
287 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 12, 13

Gambill v. Shinseki,
576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009)22

Helper v. West,
174 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 1999)13

Jeneric/Pentron, Inc. v. Dillon Co., Inc.,
205 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2000)12

Kyhn v. Shinseki,
24 Vet. App. 228 (2011).....32

Kyhn v. Shinseki,
716 F.3d 572 (Fed. Cir. 2013)32

Latif v. Obama,
677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....32

Locklear v. Nicholson,
20 Vet. App. 410 (2006).....23

Madden v. Gober,
125 F.3d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1997)9

Mathis v. McDonald,
643 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....27

Mathis v. McDonald,
834 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016) *passim*

Mathis v. Shulkin,
137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017)..... 26, 36

Mayfield v. Nicholson,
499 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)10

Miley v. Principi,
18 Vet. App. 411 (table) (2003), *aff'd*, 366 F.3d 134332

Newhouse v. Nicholson,
497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 14, 16

Nohr v. McDonald,
27 Vet. App. 124 (2014).....34

O'Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)30

Parks v. Shinseki,
716 F.3d 581 (Fed. Cir. 2013) *passim*

Rizzo v. Shinseki,
580 F.3d 1288 (9, 8 (2009))..... 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Scott v. McDonald,
789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)17

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) 6, 14, 22

Sickels v. Shinseki,
643 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 11, 27

Singleton v. Shinseki,
659 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2011)9

Sullivan v. McDonald,
815 F.3d 786 (Fed. Cir. 2016)21

United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)29

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)30

Wanless v. Shinseki,
618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010)9

Wise v. Shinseki,
26 Vet. App. 517 (2014)..... 35, 36

Woods v. Gober,
14 Vet. App. 214 (2000).....31

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 50129

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5104.....32

38 U.S.C. § 510733

38 U.S.C. § 710532

38 U.S.C. § 726122

38 U.S.C. § 7292..... *passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....1

U.S. Vet. App. R. 28(a)(5).....23

Other

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 950 (32d ed 2012)23
